## 502595107 12/09/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2641369

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |
|                       |                |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| BRIAN GILLESPIE | 05/31/2005     |
| HELMUT SALMEN   | 05/20/2005     |
| DAVID TRACEY    | 05/31/2005     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | XDS, INC.          |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 515 MADISON AVENUE |
| City:           | NEW YORK           |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK           |
| Postal Code:    | 10022              |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13467437 |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646 Phone: 617-646-8000

Email: patents\_MarcJ@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MARC S. JOHANNES

Address Line 1: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2206

Address Line 4. Booton, Minosportion 110 02210-2200

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | X0017.70005US03       |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | SCOTT R. WHITTEMORE   |
| Signature:              | /Scott R. Whittemore/ |
| Date:                   | 12/09/2013            |

Total Attachments: 1

source=X0017.70005US03 - Assignment #page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031740 FRAME: 0199 OF \$40.00 1346/43/

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the undersigned [hereinafter (collectively) "ASSIGNOR"] have invented certain new and useful improvements in

# SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INITIATING AND DYNAMICALLY ESTABLISHING SECURE INTERNET CONNECTIONS BETWEEN A FIRE-WALLED SERVER AND A FIRE-WALLED CLIENT

for which an application for United States Letters Patent is filed concurrently herewith

WHEREAS

XDS, INC.

515 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10022

a US corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the said ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, and all other countries.

SAID ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and for the use of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

WITNESS, the hand and seal of the ASSIGNOR on the date(s) indicated.

Date(s)

Signature(s)

**Helmut SALMEN** 

**RECORDED: 12/09/2013** 

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P., 666 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10103

25526720.1

**PATENT** REEL: 031740 FRAME: 0200